

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 344355

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

TERRY SCHILLING and JULIE SCHILLING, husband and wife,
and ARTISAN, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellants,

v.

MITEK INDUSTRIES, INC., a foreign corporation, and

Respondent/Cross-Appellant

PROBUILD COMPANY, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company d/b/a LUMBERMANS,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

MITEK'S RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Justin E. Bolster, WSBA #38198
Preg O'Donnell & Gillett PLLC
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 287-1775
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-
Appellant MiTek Industries, Inc.

Table of Contents

I.	REPLY OVERVIEW	1
II.	CLARIFICATION OF FACTS	4
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Washington’s engineering statutes and WAC guidelines do not provide Plaintiffs with a private right of action.	6
	B. MiTek did not violate RCW 18.43.070 or WAC 196-25-070.	7
	1. MiTek was only required to directly supervise its contracted scope of work.....	8
	2. Direct supervision is only required over events that constitute “practice of engineering” under RCW 18.43 <i>et. seq.</i>	10
	3. Parameter based engineering is allowed in the State of Washington.	12
	C. MiTek did not violate the CPA.....	13
	1. There is no per se violation of the CPA.	13
	2. MiTek’s business practices were not deceptive..	16
	3. MiTek’s actions could not proximately cause any damage to Plaintiffs.	18
	D. The trial court should have dismissed Plaintiffs’ breach of express warranty claim.	19
	E. The trial court properly dismissed the Schillings’ UCC 2 and CPA claims based on the statute of limitations.	20

1.	The UCC 2 statute of limitations elapsed.....	21
2.	The CPA statute of limitations also elapsed.	23
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	7, 13, 18
<i>Business Men's Assur. Co. of America v. Graham</i> , 891 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Engineers, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2106000 (May 15, 2017).....	8
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm and Chem.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (Div. III 2000).....	21
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wash.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	16
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Hughes v. Stusser</i> , 68 Wn.2d 707, 415 P.2d 89 (1966)	21
<i>Jackson v. City of Seattle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 647, 244 P.3d 425 (2010)	13
<i>Kasper v. City of Edmonds</i> , 86 Wn.2d 799, 420 P.2d 346 (1966) ...	8
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Marshall v. AC & S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989) 17	
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	17
<i>Pacific Boring, Inc. v. Staheli Trenchless Consultants, Inc.</i> , 138 F.Supp.3d 1156 (2015)	14
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	16
<i>Rush v. Blackburn</i> , 190 Wn. App. 945, 361 P.3d 217 (2015).....	13
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wash.2d 52, 61, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)....	16
<i>Steineke v. Russj</i> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008)	21
<i>Tacoma Athletic Club, Inc. v. Indoor Comfort Systems, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 250, 257, 902 P.2d 175 (1995).	19

Van T. Junkins & Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indus., Inc., 736 F.2d 656
(11th Cir. 1984)..... 18

Statutes

RCW 18.43 *et. seq.*..... passim
RCW 18.43.010..... 7, 14
RCW 18.43.020(5) 10
RCW 18.43.130(1) 11
RCW 19.86.020..... 15, 16
RCW 19.86.093(2) 15

Other Authorities

UCC 19, 20, 21, 22

Regulations

WAC 196-25-070..... 7, 9
